charge at the Town Clerk's Office, Carmel House, 49 Fargate, Sheffield between the hours of 8.45 a.m. and 5.15 p.m.

on Mondays to Fridays.

This Order becomes operative as from the 9th March 1973 but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 within 6 weeks of the 9th March 1973 make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 9th March 1973

(539)

D. B. Harrison, Town Clerk.

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER Town and Country Planning Act 1971 SECTION 210

City of Sheffield (Park Grange Road) (Public Path Diversion Order 1973

Notice is hereby given that on the 7th March 1973 the Sheffield City Council confirmed the above-named Order. The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert that part of the public right of way running between Arbourthorne Road and Spring Lane commencing at a point marked "A" on the map 43 metres north-east of Arbourmarked "A" on the map 43 metres north-east of Arbourthorne Road and extending in a generally north-easterly direction for a distance of 52 metres to a point marked "B" on the map to a line commencing at a point marked "A" on the map 43 metres north-east of Arbourthorne Road and extending in a south-easterly direction for a distance of 9 metres to a point marked "C" on the map and thence in a generally north-easterly direction for a distance of 46 metres to a point marked "B" on the map. A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Town Clerk's Office, Carmel House, 49 Fargate, Sheffield between the hours of 8.45 a.m. and 5.15 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

gate, Sheffield between the hours of 8.45 a.m. and 5.15 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

This Order becomes operative as from the 9th March 1973 but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 within 6 weeks of the 9th March 1973 make application for the purpose to the High Court. to the High Court.

Dated 9th March 1973.

(538)

D. B. Harrison, Town Clerk.

SOUTHWARK LONDON BOROUGH COUNCIL TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971

London Borough of Southwork (Bermondsey Street) Conservation Area

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the London Borough of Southwark, having determined that the area described below is an area of special architectural and historic interest the character of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance, on the 3rd January 1973 designated the said area as a Conservation Area, to be known as the Bermondsey Street Conservation Area.

The area is shown edged in black on a plan Numbered TP/PG/37/RI and marked "Bermondsey Street Conservation Area." The area consists of a long section of Bermondsey Street, together with the properties on either side.

mondsey Street, together with the properties on either side, St. Mary Magdalene Churchyard, Bermondsey Square and

a length of Grange Walk.

A copy of the plan showing the area may be inspected at the Borough Development Department, 30-32 Peckham Road S.E.5, during normal office hours.

Dated 9th March 1973.

S. T. Evans, Chief Executive and Town Clerk.

Town Hall. (501)Peckham Road, London, SE5 8UB.

WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL Town and Country Planning Act 1971

Amendment of the Development Plan for West Sussex (Northern Section)

Amendment No. 3 (1973)-Chalk Quarry, Upper Beeding Notice is hereby given that on the 25th January 1973 the Secretary of State for the Environment amended the above development plan.

Certified copies of the amended development plan, together with a copy of the Inspector's report, have been deposited at the offices of the Chanctonbury Rural District Council, Council Offices, Storrington, Pulborough, Sussex, and at the County Planning Department, Tower Street, Chichester, Sussex.

The copies of the amended development plan so deposited will be open for inspection, free of charge, by all persons interested from 9 a.m. until 12 noon and from 2 p.m.-5 p.m. Mondays to Fridays inclusive. Copies of the maps com-prising the amendment will be available for sale as from the 9th March 1973 at the following prices:

Map No. NS/1C-10p. Map No. NS/1D-10p.

Photo copies of the approval document and the list of consequential alterations and additions to the approved Written Statement will be made available on request, without charge. Application for these documents should be made to the County Planning Department at the address given above.

The amendment became operative as from the 9th March 1973, but if any person aggrieved by it desires to question the validity thereof or any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the making of the amendment, he may within six weeks from the 9th March 1973 make application to the High Court.

The proposals dealt with in the amendment comprise the allocation of land for securing surface mineral working, in this case chalk, by applying the securing notation SM/CHALK to the West Sussex County Development Plan (Northern Section); Amendment No. 3 (1973); County Map, Amendment Map; Upper Beeding Chalk Quarry.

Dated 9th March 1973.

G. C. Godber, Clerk of the County Council.

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971 SECTION 210 The Tamworth Borough Council (Part of Public Footpath T.98 Amington) Public Path Diversion Order

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on 5th March 1973 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Tamworth Borough Council as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifica-

tion, will be to divert part of the public right of way running from the rear of 258 Tamworth Road to the rear of 79 Ridgewood Rise to a line running from the rear of 258 Tamworth Road joining public footpath T.101 at a point approximately 15 metres from the rear of 79 Ridge wood Rise.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Municipal Offices, Church Street, Tamworth and may be inspected free of charge between normal office hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the undersigned at the Municipal Offices, Church Street, Tamworth not later than 9th April 1973 and should state the grounds on which it is

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Tamworth Borough Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 9th March 1973.

H. B. Leake, Town Clerk.

Municipal Offices, Church Street, Tamworth.

(813)